FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE GODE AT POLICE STATION:

Sub -Division: Sawombung

District: - Imphal East

FIR No. 106(6) 2023 TBL-DAM-PS

Date & Hour of occurrence: On 30/05/2023

U/S 153A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC & 25 (I-C) A. Act

@ 07:00 pm

Corresponding FIR No. 0(144) (6) 2023 SKL PS

U/S 153A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
On 22/06/2023 at 7: 25 pm	At Saichang village, Island Sub- Division Kangpokpi District, Manipur about 11 kms south from PS	22/06/2023

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb Impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informants / complainant.	Name & residence of accused.	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case.
Ngahneihoi Khongsai (26) yrs W/O (L) Paohao Khongsai of Saichang village, Kangpokpi District Manipur.	Some unknown miscreants numbering about 1500-2000 persons suspected to be a members of Meitei Youths organisation Meitei Leepun, Kangleipak Kanba Lup (KKL) Arambai Tenggol and World Meitei Council (WMC), Schedule Tribe Demand Committee (STDC)	Promoting enmity between different groups, Attempt to murder, Murder, Damage, House trespass, Arson with common intention by using fire arms. Punishable U/S 153A/302/307/427/436/448 /34 IPC & 25 (I-C) A. Act	SI. Sayed Shamar Arshad will plese investigate the case.	

I/C,OC/TBL-DAM-PS

Dt. 22/06/2023

Officer-un-charge
Thoubal Dam Police Station Manipur

(SI Md Muhamed Ali) Designation: - 1/C, OC/ TBL-D-M-PS

Dt. 22 06 2023

Officer-in-churge

Manipur

ook No				
1anipur	State	form	No.	V



Page	No.		• • • • •		
------	-----	--	-----------	--	--

FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-SAIKUL

District: Kangpokpi

FIR No. ZERO(144)(6)2023 SKL-PS, U/s 153A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC& 25 (1-C) A. Act. Date & Hour of Occurance:

	C Police	Date of despatch from Police Station
Date and hour when	Place of occurance & distance from Police	Date of despera
reported	Station	1/06/2022
1/06/2023	At Saichang village, Island Sub-division	1/06/2023
at 03:40 Pm	Kangpokpi District, Manipur about about	
	45 Km South East.	Sil 1 impression of information

NB: A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information

and attested by signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of the offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Complt. Ngahneihoi Khongsai (26) yrs w/o (L) Paohao Khongsai of Saichang village, Kangpokpi District, Manipur . O.E. Attached Officer-in-Charge Saikul Police Station Officer-in-Charge Saikul Police Station Kangpokpi District, Ma	Meetei Leepun, Kangleipak Kanba Lup (KKL), Arambai Tenggol and World Meitei Council (WMC), Schedule Tribe Demand Committee	Promoting enimity between different groups, Attempt to Murder, Murder, Damage, house trespass, Arson with common intentions by using fire arms. Punishable:- U/s 153A/302/307/427/436/448/ 34 IPC & 25 (1-C) A. Act.	Due to communal tension the case could not be reported in time.	The case is transfered to Thoubal Dam-PS as the PO fall under Thoubal Dam-PS.

Signed: Inspt. Md. Rayu Khan

Designation OCISKL-PS

Officer-In-Charge

SOUICE STATION BOOKEN DIST

To,

The Officer-In-Charge Saikul Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that, on 30-05-2023 at around 07:00 am some unknown miscreants suspected to be a members of Meitei Youth Organisations, Meetei Leepun, Kangleipak Kanba Lup (KKL), Arambai Tenggol and World Meitei Council (WMC), Schedule Tribe Demand Committee (STDC) numbering about 1500-2000 persons carrying sophisticated weapons like AK, SLR, INSAS and .303 rifles forcefully entered our village, Saichang village, Island Sub-Division, Kangpokpi District, Manipur about 45 Km East from Saikul-PS. They vandalised and burnt my house to ashes house leaving us homeless. The approximate value of properties destroyed is calculated at about Rs. 80,00,000/- (eighty lakhs).

In addition to, my husband namely, Paohao Khongsai aged about 33 yrs was also killed by them. He was JCB driver by profession and survived by me and our three daughters. Amids of fear and tension, I have burried him in our village on the same day.

It is, therefore, requested you to kindly register a regular case and take necessary legal action against the culprits according to law.

This report is breated as an

This report is breated as an

Tene (144)(6) 2623

OE of FIR NO Tene (144)(6) 2623

OE of FIR NO Tene (144)(6) 2623

SILL-PS UIS 163A | 302 | 307 | 427

SILL-PS UIS 163A | 302 | 307 | 427

OCI SOUTH - PS

OCI SOUTH - PS

OT 01/06/2023

Officer-in-Charge

Saikul Police Station

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Yours faithfully,

Ngabheihoi Khongsai (26) yrs s/o (L) Paohao Khongsai of Saichang village, Island Sub-Division, Kangpokpi District, Manipur

This report is re-treated as an O.E. of FIR No. 106 (6) 2023 TBL -DAM-PS 4/5. US3 A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPCX 25 (1-4) A. Act.

Df. 22 hours Dan Police States

Memo No. 473/TBL-DAM-PS/2023

Date: 08/07/2023

To

The Superintendant of Police Imphal East District, Manipur Porompat, Imphal



Sub : Submission of detailed report of Ref. FIR No. 106(06)2023 TBL-DAM-PS U/S 153A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC & 25 (1-C)A. Act

Sir

Kindly ref. to your Endst. No.C-6/4/SP-IE/2023/8009 dated 05/07/2023 regarding submission of detailed reports of case FIR No. 106(06)2023 TBL-DAM-PS U/S 153A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC & 25 (1-C)A. Act as submitted by IO of the case SI Sayed Shamar Arshad of TBL-DAM-PS for favour of kind perusal and further necessary action please.

Yours' faithfully

#

(Inspt. Md Umar Alam) Officer-in-Charge Thoubal Dam Police Station

Officer-un-charge
Thoubal Dam Police Station
Manipur

AL.

To,

The Officer in Charge, Thoubal Dam Police Station, Imphal East District



Subject: Submission of Detail report.

Ref: FIR No. 106(6)2023 TBL DAM PS U/S 153 A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC & 25(1-C)A.Act corresponding FIR No. 0(144)(6)2023 SKL PS U/S 153A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC & 25(1-C)A.Act

Sir,

I have the honour to submit the detailed report of the case referred above with the following points for further formalities.

Detail report

P.O: At Saichang village, Island Sub-Division Kangpokpi District

D.O: 30/05/2023 at @ 7:00 pm D.R: 22/06/2023 at 7:25 pm

Complainant: Ngahneihoi Khongsai(26)yrs w/o(L)Paohao Khongsai of Saichang Village, Kangpokpi District

Charged: U/S 153 A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC & 25(1-C)A.Act

Accused: Some unknown miscreants numbering about 1500-2000 persons suspected to be a members of Meitei Youth organization Meitei Leepun, KangleipakKanbaLup(KKL), Arambai Tenggol and World Meitei Council (WMC) and Schedule Tribe Demand Committee(STDC)

I.O: SI Sayed Shamar Arshad of TBL DAM PS.

Brief fact of the case:

On 01/06/2023 at 3:40 pm the complainant namely NgahneihoiKhongsai(26)yrs w/o PaohaoKhongsai of Saichang Village, Kangpokpi District reported with the OC- Saikul Police Station stating that on 30/05/2023 at around 7:00 am some unknown miscreants suspected to be a members of Meitei Youth organization Meitei Leepun, KangleipakKanbaLup(KKL), Arambai Tenggol and World Meitei Council (WMC) and Schedule Tribe Demand Committee(STDC)numbering about 1500-2000 personscarrying sophiscated weapons like AK,SLR, INSAS and .303 rifles forcefully entered their village, Saichang village, Island Sub-Division Kangpokpi District, Manipur about 45 km East from Saikul PS. They vandalized and burnt her house to ashes house leaving them homeless. The approximate value of properties destroyed is calculated at about Rs.80,00,000(Eighty lakhs). In addition to, her husband namely PaohaoKhongsai aged about 33 yrs was also killed by them. He was JCB driver by profession and survived by her and their three daughters. Amidst of fear and tension, she have buried him in their village on the same day. Hence the case.

Investigation:

During the course of investigation, the OC TBL DAM PS have taken a regular case under FIR No. 106(6)2023 TBL DAM PS U/S 153 A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC & 25(1-C)A.Act from the corresponding case of FIR No. 0(144)(6)2023 SKL PS U/S 153 A/302/307/427/436/448/34 IPC & 25(1-C)A.Act taken by OC/Saikul PS. Visited the place of occurrence i.e., at Saichang village, Island Sub-Division Kangpokpi District. Further efforts were tried to locate or identify the place where the dead body of (L) Paohao Khongsai of Saichang Village, Kangpokpi District was buried for further required formalities but could not, as there was no any localities present. Also the complainant could not be contacted as the ongoing conflict in between Meitei and Kuki tribe.

Investigation is under process.

Dated/Tbl Dam:

8th June,2023

Yours faithfully,

55845

(SI Sayed Shamar Arshad)

Thoubal Dam PS